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House Bill No. 983 
(By MR. BoIARSKY and MR. VICKERS) 

[Passed March 10, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to repeal section two, article five, chapter twenty-six 

of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred 

thirty-one, as amended, and to amend and reenact section 

one of said article, relating to the continuation and man­

agement of Pinecrest sanitarium. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section two, article five, chapter twenty-six of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, be repealed; and that section one of said article be 

amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Article 5. Pinecrest Sanitarium. 

Section 1. Continuation; Management; Superintend-

2 ent.-The tuberculosis sanitarium heretofore established 
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3 at Beckley, for the care and treatment of persons afflicted 

4 with tuberculosis, shall be continued and shall be known 

5 as Pinecrest sanitarium, and shall be managed, directed 

6 and controlled as prescribed in article one, chapter 

7 twenty-five and in section eight, article one, chapter six-

8 teen of the code. The chief executive officer of such 

9 sanitarium shall be the superintendent, who shall be a 

10 legally qualified physician of at least six years' exper-

11 ience in the practice of his profession and who shall be 

12 a person of good executive ability. 








